

Supreme Court No. S269647
Court of Appeal No. F079209
Superior Court No. VCF109133B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JUVENTINO ESPINOZA,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from Order After Judgment of the Superior Court
Of Tulare County, The Honorable Steven Barnes, Judge
Presiding

SANGER SWYSEN & DUNKLE

*Stephen K. Dunkle, SBN 227136

Sarah S. Sanger, SBN 322722

222 E. Carrillo Street, Suite 300

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 962-4887

sdunkle@sangerswysen.com

Attorneys for Appellant,

Juventino Espinoza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF
APPEAL’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION AND REMAND TO THE
SUPERIOR COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT HIS
MOTION..... 5

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE AN OPINION
CLARIFYING TO LOWER COURTS THAT THE STANDARD
FOR PREJUDICE IS FLEXIBLE AND CASE-SPECIFIC 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 11

PROOF OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>People v. Salinas</i> (August 18, 2021, F082342) 2021 WL 3660788 (nonpub. opn.)	7
<i>People v. Vivar</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

Penal Code section 1473.7	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
---------------------------------	------------------

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(c)(1)	11
